


MirRam Group, LLC 

 

215 Park Ave. South, 1 5th 
Floor 
New York, NY 10003 
Phone 212-505-6633 
Fax 212-505-0845 

5030 Broadway, Suite 801 
New York, NY 10034 
Phone 212-544-2200 

Fax 212-544-9545 

33 Elk Street 
Albany, NY 12207 
Phone 518-433-4513 
Fax 518-433-4519 

Lobbying Agreement Extension 
 

December 11, 2020 
 
 
 
New York State Joint Commission on Public Ethics 
540 Broadway 
Albany, NY 12207 
 
The City Clerk, Clerk of the Council 
Executive Office 
141 Worth Street 
New York, NY 10013 
 
 
 
ATTN: Lobbying Compliance 
 
 The terms and conditions of the agreement between MirRam Group LLC and American 
Chemistry Council, dated January 1, 2020, are hereby extended from January 1, 2021 through December 
31, 2021.   
 
 All provisions of the above-referenced agreement between the parties shall remain in force and 
effect 
. 
 
 Agreed to and accepted by: 
 
 

      12/11/2020 
______________________      _____________ 
Eduardo Castell, Managing Partner     Date 
MirRam Group 
 
 
 
_______________________      ______________ 
Margaret Gorman       Date 
American Chemistry Council 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 01A4C2B6-E2DA-4986-ABBB-4E39177334C0

12/17/2020


	MirRamGroup2020Contract.pdf
	ACC extension thru 12.31.21.docx.pdf



